

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5190 OF 2010

Rajan Kattalat Attach. To Sri T. Devastn. ...Appellant

versus

Hairunnisa & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

It is submitted that there are six respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 5 are represented by Mr. Vikash Singh, Advocate. Certificate of service has been received from the High Court of Madras in respect of Respondent NoS. 4 and 6. Respondent No. 4 is reported dead and address of respondent No. 6 is wrong.

It is further submitted that pursuant Mr. K.K. Mani, Advocate has on 29th May, 2014 filed application for substitution for bringing on record legal heirs of deceased respondent No. 4 alongwith application for condonation of delay as there is delay of 531 days, the same is defective for the following reasons:-

1. Application of setting aside abatement not filed.
2. Death Certificate not filed.
3. The averment that deceased have no other legal representative not mentioned in the application.

The default of the Advocate for the Appellant is reported to the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers with this office report.

Dated this, the 8th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. K. K. Mani, Advocate.
Mr.Vikash Singh, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR