

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5190/2010

RAJAN KATTALAI ATTACH.TO SRI T.DEVASTN.  
REP. BY ITS HEREDITARY TRUSTEE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

HAIRUNNISA (DEAD) &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 126718/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 4/2016 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 135414/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.

IA No. 126721/2022 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

IA No. 5/2016 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Date : 14-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) : Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Vikash Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The Office Report dated 10.07.2025 indicates that legal heirs of respondent no. 1 have been duly served. Similarly, legal heirs of respondent no. 4 have also been served. There is no appearance on their behalf.

2. Considering the reasons stated in the application, the legal heirs of respondent no. 1 as well as respondent no. 4 are permitted to be brought on record. Needful be done within a period of two weeks.

(HARPREET KAUR)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT(AMITA PANDEY)  
BRANCH OFFICER (NSH)